

Julie J. Nelson (9943)
JULIE J. NELSON LAW
4055 South 700 East Suite 200
Salt Lake City, Utah 84107
Tel: 801-485-1700
julie@juliejnelsonlaw.com
Attorney for Amici Curiae Law Professors

IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH

UTAH PHYSICIANS FOR A HEALTHY
ENVIRONMENT, AMERICAN BIRD
CONSERVANCY, CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL
DIVERSITY, SIERRA CLUB, and
UTAH RIVERS COUNCIL,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UTAH DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL
RESOURCES; UTAH DIVISION OF WATER
RIGHTS; and UTAH DIVISION OF FORESTRY,
FIRE, AND STATE LANDS,

Defendants,

and

CENTRAL UTAH WATER CONSERVANCY
DISTRICT, WEBER BASIN WATER
CONSERVANCY DISTRICT, JORDAN
VALLEY WATER CONSERVANCY DISTRICT,
et al.

Intervenors.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS
TO DISMISS

Case No. 230906637

Judge Laura Scott

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

STATEMENT REQUIRED BY URAP 25(e) 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Public Trust Doctrine is Well-Established. 3

II. The Public Trust Doctrine is Inherent in Sovereignty. 5

III. Utah’s Robust Public Trust Doctrine. 9

IV. Consistent with other States in the Mountain West, Utah’s Public Trust Doctrine Applies to Water Bodies like the Great Salt Lake..... 12

 A. Western states, including Utah, recognize the applicability of the public trust doctrine to water. 12

 B. Western states define and treat water as a public resource..... 13

 C. Utah’s water code defines and treats water as a public resource, and places key limits on water rights..... 14

 D. The Public Trust Doctrine Protects Affiliated Non-Navigable Waters that Feed the Great Salt Lake. 17

V. Utah has Violated its Affirmative Obligation to Preserve and Protect the Great Salt Lake. 19

CONCLUSION 22

APPENDIX: LIST OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAW PROFESSORS 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 30

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Adobe Whitewater Club of N.M. v. N.M. State Game Comm’n</i> , 519 P.3d 46 (N.M. 2022)	12
<i>Arizona Center for Law in the Public Interest v. Hassell</i> , 837 P.2d 158 (Ariz. App. 1991).....	8
<i>Arnold v. Mundy</i> , 6 N.J.L. 1 (N.J. 1823)	3
<i>Barney v. City of Keokuk</i> , 94 U.S. 324 (1876)	4
<i>Brickell v. Trammel</i> , 82 So. 221 (Fla. 1919).....	8
<i>Caminiti v. Boyle</i> , 732 P.2d 989 (Wash. 1987).....	7
<i>Carson v. Blazer</i> , 2 Binn. 475 (Pa. 1810)	3
<i>Chernaik v. Brown</i> , 475 P.3d 68 (Or. 2020)	8
<i>Coleman v. Utah State Land Bd.</i> , 795 P.2d 622 (Utah 1990).....	10, 12
<i>Conatser v. Johnson</i> , 194 P.3d 897 (Utah 2008).....	10, 11
<i>Day v. Armstrong</i> , 362 P.2d 137 (Wyo. 1961)	12
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Hull</i> , 199 Ariz. 411 (Ct. App. 2001)	8
<i>Delta Canal Co. v. Frank Vincent Family Ranch, LC</i> , 420 P.3d 1052 (Utah 2013).....	14-15
<i>Envtl. Law Found. v. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> , 26 Cal. App. 5th 844 (Cal. App. 2018).....	18, 19
<i>Eskelsen v. Town of Perry</i> , 819 P.2d 770 (Utah 1991).....	15
<i>Galt v. Montana</i> , 731 P.2d 912 (Mont. 1987).....	12
<i>Geer v. Connecticut</i> , 161 U.S. 519 (1896).....	5
<i>Glass v. Goeckel</i> , 703 N.W.2d 58 (Mich. 2005).....	8
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	5

<i>Illinois Central Railroad v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....	4, 5
<i>In re Sanders Beach</i> , 147 P.3d 75 (Idaho 2006).....	12
<i>In re Rights of Escalante Valley Drainage Area</i> , 348 P.2d 679 (Utah 1960).....	15
<i>In re Water Use Permit Application</i> , 9 P.3d 409 (Haw. 2000).....	7, 20
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 1224 (Oregon 2016).....	9
<i>Kanuk v. State Dept. of Natural Res.</i> , 335 P.3d 1088 (Ala. 2014).....	20
<i>Kauai Springs, Inc. v. Planning Comm’n of Cnty. of Kauai</i> , 324 P.3d 951 (Haw. 2014).....	20
<i>Kramer v. City of Lake Oswego</i> , 455 P.3d 922 (Or. 2019).....	8
<i>Martin v. Waddell’s Lessee</i> , 41 U.S. 367 (1842).....	3
<i>Mineral County v. Lyon County</i> , 473 P.3d 418 (Nev. 2020).....	7, 12, 15, 21
<i>Montana Coal. For Stream Access, Inc. v. Curran</i> , 682 P.2d 163 (Mont. 1984)	12
<i>Morton Intern., Inc. v. Southern Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 495 P.2d 31 (Utah 1972).....	12
<i>Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Superior Court</i> , 658 P.2d 709 (Cal. 1983).....	15, 17, 19
<i>Orion Corp. v. State</i> , 747 P.2d 1064 (Wash. 1987)	8
<i>Packer v. Bird</i> , 137 U.S. 661 (1891)	4
<i>Parks v. Cooper</i> , 676 N.W. 823 (S.D. 2004)	7
<i>Pennsylvania Evtl. Defense Found. v. Commonwealth</i> , 161 A.3d 911 (Pa. 2017).....	7, 19, 21
<i>Pennsylvania Evtl. Defense Found. v. Commonwealth</i> , 255 A.3d 289 (Pa. 2021).....	7
<i>People v. Gold Run D.M. Co.</i> , 4 P. 1152 (1884).....	17
<i>People v. Russ</i> , 64 P. 11 (1901)	17
<i>Pollard v. Hagen</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 212 (1845).....	4

<i>PPL Montana v. Montana</i> , 506 U.S. 576 (2012).....	6, 8
<i>Robinson Twp. v. Commonwealth</i> , 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013).....	6, 8, 21
<i>San Carlos Apache Tribe v. Superior Ct. Ex rel. Cnty. Of Maricopa</i> , 972 P.2d 179 (Ariz. 1999)	12
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , U.S. 1 (1894)	5
<i>State by Kobayashi v. Zimring</i> , 566 P.2d 725 (Haw. 1977).....	20
<i>State v. Rolio</i> , 262 P. 987 (Utah 1927).....	10
<i>State v. Weiss</i> , 706 P.2d 681 (Ala. 1985).....	20
<i>State of Colo. v. Hill</i> , 530 P.3d 632 (2023)	12
<i>Tarrant Reg'l Water Dist. v. Hermann</i> , 569 U.S. 614 (2013).....	6
<i>Tanner v. Bacon</i> , 136 P.2d 957 (Utah 1943).....	16
<i>U.S. v. Alaska</i> , 521 U.S. 1 (1997)	5
<i>Utah Div. of State Lands v. U.S.</i> , 482 U.S. 193 (1987).....	5
<i>Utah State Road Comm'n v. Hardy Salt Co.</i> , 486 P.2d 391 (Utah 1971)	13
<i>Utah Stream Access Coalition v. VR Acquisitions</i> , 439 P.3d 593 (Utah 2019).....	11, 12
<i>Utah v. U.S.</i> 403 U.S. 9 (1971).....	10
<i>Williams Alaska Petroleum, Inc. v. State</i> , 529 P.3d 1160 (Ala. 2023).....	20

Statutes

Az. Rev. Stat. § 45-141.A	13, 14
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 37-92-102	13
Id. Stat. § 42-101	13, 14

Mont. Code Ann., § 85-2-101(1).....	13
Mont. Code Ann., § 87-2-305.....	14
Nev. Rev. Stat., § 533.025.....	13
N.M. Stat. § 72-1-1	13, 14
Utah Code Ann., § 23-21-4.....	10
Utah Code Ann., § 65-A-1-2.....	9
Utah Code Ann., § 73-1-1.....	9, 10, 14
Utah Code Ann. §§73-29-102(9)(a)(i)-(9)(b).....	11
Utah Code Ann. §73-29-203.....	11
Wy. Stat. § 41-3-101	13

Constitutional Provisions

Utah Const. Art. I, § 1.....	7
Utah Const. Art. 11, § 6.....	9
Utah Const. Art. 18, § 1.....	9
Utah Const. Art. 20, § 1.....	9, 11
Utah Const. Art. 27, § 1.....	9
Montana Const. Art. IX.....	13

Other Authorities

Michael C. Blumm & Mary Christina Wood, <i>The Public Trust Doctrine in Environmental and Natural Resources Law</i> 3-11 (Carolina Academic Press, 3d ed. 2021)	3
---	---

Crystal Chase, <i>The Illinois Central Public Trust Doctrine and Federal Common Law: An Unconventional View</i> , 16 Hastings W-Nw. Envtl. L. Rev. 113 (2010).....	4-5
Institutes of Justinian, 2.1.1.....	3
Robin Kundis Craig, <i>A Comparative Guide to the Western States’ Public Trust Doctrines: Public Values, Private Rights, and the Evolution Toward an Ecological Public Trust</i> , 37 ECOLOGY L. Q. 76 (2010)	13
Janet C. Neuman, <i>Beneficial Use, Waste, and Forfeiture: the Inefficient Search for Efficiency in Western Water Use</i> , 28 Envtl. L. 919 (1998)	15
Mark Squillace, <i>Restoring the Public Interest in Western Water Law</i> , 2020 UTAH L. REV. 627 (2020).....	13, 16
Gerald Torres & Nathan Bellinger, <i>The Public Trust: The Law’s DNA</i> , 4 Wake Forest J. L. & Pol’y 281 (2014).....	3, 9
“State of the Lake,” Mono Lake Committee, <i>available at</i> https://www.monolake.org/learn/stateofthelake/	16
